The County Of Carmarthenshire (County Of Carmarthenshire (With The Exception Of Carmarthen, Llanelli And Ammanford)) (Waiting Restriction And Street Parking Places) Consolidation (Experimental) (Variation Number 40) Order 2023

The Carmarthenshire County Council in exercise of their powers under Sections 9 and 10 of and paragraph 27 of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (which said Act is hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1984") (as amended) and of all other powers them enabling and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act of 1984 hereby make the following Order:-

1. This Order may be cited as "The County of Carmarthenshire (County of Carmarthenshire (With the Exception of Carmarthen, Llanelli and Ammanford)) (Waiting Restriction and Street Parking Places) Consolidation (Experimental) (Variation number 40) Order 2023" and shall come into operation on the third day of January 2024

2. In this Order:

- a. The County of Carmarthenshire (County of Carmarthenshire (With the Exception of Carmarthen, Llanelli and Ammanford) (Waiting Restrictions and Street Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2004 ("the Consolidation Order") as subsequently varied is hereby further modified as though the plans denoting Areas BI177, CV167, DI127, DI128, DH128, DT165, DU164, DU165, DY104, DY105 and DJ171, annexed thereto were substituted with corresponding numbered plans attached to this Order.
- b. Save as provided for in Part II of the Consolidation Order no person shall cause or permit any vehicle to wait in any of the lengths of road or sides of road identified and for the periods identified (or in the case of a road or side of road where limited waiting is permitted otherwise than during the period identified) on the plans attached to this Order and bearing the references referred to in subparagraph (a) above.

c. The County of Carmarthenshire (County of Carmarthenshire (With the Exception of Carmarthen, Llanelli and Ammanford) (Waiting Restrictions and Street Parking Places) Consolidation (Variation No. 30) Order 2019, The County of Carmarthenshire (County of Carmarthenshire (With the Exception of Carmarthen, Llanelli and Ammanford) (Waiting Restrictions and Street Parking Places) Consolidation (Variation No. 37) Order 2021 and The County of Carmarthenshire (County of Carmarthenshire (With the Exception of Carmarthen, Llanelli and Ammanford) (Waiting Restrictions and Street Parking Places) Consolidation (Variation No. 39) Order 2022 are hereby revoked in so far as they relate to the lengths of road and sides of road identified on the plans bearing the references referred to in sub-paragraph (a) above or to the lengths of road and sides of road which will become subject to the provisions of subparagraph (b) above.

THE COMMON SEAL of CARMARTHENSHIRE)
COUNTY COUNCIL was hereunto affixed)
the 20th day December 2023)
Before me,	
Linda Rees-Jones	-

Head of Administration and Law